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CITY OF SYLVANIA
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND FEES

Ord. No. 22-2024

. NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC MEETINGS(2024)

. PUBLIC RECORDS (2024)
Copy, per page, more than 5 pages
Color Copies, per page

. DIVISION OF POLICE (2024)
Process Fingerprint Card
File Check of a Name

Copy of a Photograph
Webcheck, BCI

Webcheck, FBI

Webcheck, both BCl and FBI
Safety City Registration

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (2024)
Bad Check Charge
ACH Debit Refused

CIRCUSES AND CARNIVALS (2024)
Municipal Grounds Cleanup Deposit (if applicable)
License Fee (waivable) First Day
Each Day thereafter

CANVASSERS AND PEDDLERS (2024)
License Fee, per person or per vehicle
Background Check, per person

MASSAGE AND BATH ESTABLISHMENTS (1979)
License Fee, annual
Massage Technician License Fee

PRECIOUS METAL DEALERS (2024)
License Fee, annual

MECHANICAL AMUSEMENT DEVICES (1986)
License Fee, per device, annual (not to exceed $500)
(Not to Exceed $500)

HORSE-DRAWN CARRIAGES (1983)
License fee, annual

Notice of Specific Types of Business (6-month max), per month S 10
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Section 755. ALARM SYSTEMS (2024)

05. False Alarm Fee: First and Second False Alarm No Fee
Third false alarm S 60
Fourth false alarm $120
Fifth false alarm S 180
Sixth false alarm S 240
Seventh false alarm, minor misdemeanor $ 300

Section 765. DEALERS IN SECOND HAND ARTICLES (2016)
05. License Fee, per location, annual $125

Section 767. SKILL GAME BUSINESSES, ADULT ARCADES, INTERNET CAFES AND SWEETSTAKES BUSINESSES (2020)

03. Permit fee, annual $ 100,000
Per machine, annual S 1,000
Application fee, annual S 1,000

Section 769. MOBILE FOOD VEHICLES (2021)
05. Permit fee, annual $ 100

Section 901. STREETS(2024)
01. Moving a Permanent Building Permit S 400

Section 905. EXCAVATIONS (1980)
01. Permit Fee, per location in right-of-way S 15

Section 909. SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, AND CURBS (2024)

06. License Fee, new applicants $75
annual renewal $50

08.  Construction Permit Fee: 200 sq. ft. or less of construction $20
More than 200 sq. ft. of construction $40

Driveways $ 40

27. Curb Opening or Closure, per lineal foot(1969), plus Driveway above $1

Section 921. WATER REGULATIONS (2024)

06. Tapping Permit Fee: 1-inch tap S 2,000
1-inch tap, outside City $ 2,500
2-inch tap $ 5,700
2-inch tap, outside City $7,125

Larger than 2-inch: Net cost(materials, equipment, labor) plus 25 percent
Outside City, add 25%

Meter Pit $1,025
Meter Pit, outside City $1,280
12. Meter Test Charge

(5/8-inch meter), refunded if meter found to be inaccurate S 50

Larger meters, customer responsible for all coordination and cost
13. Service Line Thawing/Plumbing Services, per hour during working hours S 60
During non-working hours: first three hours S 240
per hour after third hour $ 60

22. Assessment Equivalent, properties outside City boundary $ 5,000



Section 923. WATER SERVICE CHARGES (2024)

02. Water Rate, per 1,000 gallons S 875
Outside City, per 1,000 gallons S 10.94
04. Hydrant Meter Permit S 100
Water Deposit $1,000
06. Fire Service Charge, per month per private hydrant S 5
Fire Main Service Charge, per month per inch diameter S 4
09. Delinquent Account, applied to account balance 10 percent
13. Vacation Turn-off / Turn-on Charge S 50
Convenience Turn-off / Turn-on Charge, after hours S 240
Hydrant Flow Test S 250
lllegal Hydrant Use, per event S 500
16. Discontinuance of Service for Violations/Non-Payment
During Working Hours S 60
During Non-Working Hours S 240

Section 925. SEWAGE SERVICE CHARGES (2021 except Sewer Rates)

05. Sewer Rate, per 1000 gallons S 5.56
Outside City, per 1000 gallons S 6.95
Out-of-State Users, per 1000 gallons S 9.29
Administrative Toledo Billing Charge, per month S 1.99
High Strength Waste, per 100 Ibs., BOD above 180 mg/I S 4.99
COD above 450 mg/| S 1.99
SS above 200 mg/I S 3.32
Phosphorus above 9 mg/I $40.14
Floatable Oils above 100 mg/I $10.00
Delinquent Account, applied to account balance 10 percent
Swimming Pool Credit, based on meter readings, 4000 gallon max
Section 929. SEWER REGULATIONS (2024)
04. License Fee, new applicants S 75
annual renewal S 50
08. Permit Fee, includes 8 hours inspection S 400
Outside City S 500
Additional inspection, per hour S 70
Outside City S 88
10. Connection Charges, per gallon per day per SCO 929.10 S 2.50
Outside City S 3.15
Minimum $ 1,000
Minimum, outside City $ 1,250
Section 932. STORM SEWER PERMITS(2024)
01. License Fee, see 929.04
Permit Fee, includes 8 hours inspection S 400
Additional inspection, per hour $ 70

Section 953. SMALL CELL TECHNOLOGY(2024)
03. Application Processing Fee, per facility $275
(2029 10% increase, nearest $5) per ORC
08. Collation Fee, per facility $220




Section 961. CEMETERY INTERMENTS (Payment for indigent cremation burial) (2014)

01. Cremation Burial
Faiths that prohibit cremation, burial

Section 1103. ZONING FEES (2024)

10. Commercial/Industrial New Construction, $200 plus $0.10 per sq. ft.

Additions, Alterations, & Renovations, per 1000 sq. ft.

Residential New Construction, $75 plus $0.10 per sq. ft.

Additions, Alterations, & Renovations
Board of Architectural Review
Accessory Buildings, Sheds, & Garages
Fence
Demolition
Zoning Change Petition
Special Use Permit
Planned Development
Site Plan Review
Lot Split
Preliminary Plat 5 acres or less
more than 5 but less than 10 acres
10 acres or more
Preliminary Plat Extension
Final Plat
Variance(Board of Appeals)

Zoning Board Appeal to City Council
Flood Plain Development Permit
Accessory Structure

Section 1149. FLOOD PLAIN DISTRICTS(2024)
14. Flood Plain Development Permit Fee, includes 2 hours
Additional Administrative Time, per hour
31. Appeals and Variances

Section 1166. SIGN PERMITS (2024)
15. Sign Permit, plus BAR fees below
Board of Architectural Review (BARR)
Temporary Sign
07. Street Banner
City Installation

Section 1167. CHARITABLE DONATION CONTAINERS (2015)
05. Registration Fee, annual
99. Penalty, impound fee
Storage, per day

Section 1325. SWIMMING POOLS(2024)
03. Permit Fee

Section 1519. FIREWORKS (2024)
02. Permit Fee

Residential
Commercial

$ 700
$ 400

S 200+
S 50
S 75+
S 50
$ 200
S 25
S 40
S 50
S 300
S 300
S 750
$ 625
S 50
S 400
$ 550
S 750
$175
$ 200
S 275
S 500
S 150
S 75
S 15

$150
S 25
$275

S 50
$100
S 50
$100
$ 840

$100
$ 250
$ 20

$ 50

$ 50



